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F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000
Submission of this plan of ¢correction does not
Amended constitute admission of agreement with con-
clusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies.
Qs%eg}??rd healthossull(-)vse); was c:ond;xctsedf iy cod Howaver, in an effort to enhance the care
through /11 and a Life Safe e furnished to our reside ted
survey was conducted on 05/03/11, The facility o ”,.tsi e h:"e e
was found to not meet minimum requirements for Some of olir existing policies and.protacols. Ve
recertification and deficiencies were cited with the acknowledge that fedsral and state regulations
highest scope and severity at an "F". The facliity require a plan of correction, and we are therafore
had the opportunity to correct the defiencies . submitting this plan.
before remedies would be recommended for
imposition, 1. On 5207201 i tion of the b :
F 253 483,15(n)(2) HOUSEKEEPING & F 253" OnS/20/2011, an inspection of the bathroom's
ss=E | MAINTENANCE SERVICES raised toilet eats in rooms 114 and 117 showed no
dried brown substances on the side of the seats,
Th? ftaclllty must provide houseketeepingia?q however there was a permanent diseoloration of
manisnance services necessary o mainiain a the seat. Two new raised toilet seats wers ordered
nitary, orderly, and comfortabie Interior. ' , ,
santary 'y mfortabla in 1o replace the discolored seats and will bs installed
upon delivery. On 5/6/2011, residents in rooms
11341, 1142, 117, 118-1 and 128-1 with cracked
. wheelchair armrests and reom 116-2 with a cracked
g;ls REQUIREMENT s not met as evidenced geri-chalr armrest ware replaced with new anmrasts.
Bagad on observation, interview and record On 6/10/2011, the Housekeeping Superviser applied
raview it was determined the fscility falled to fresh caulk around the base of the tollet commodes
provide magtenanfq and hoiuta:aekeegln? senéices inrooms 113, 115, 116 and 119, eliminating the
necessary to maintain a sanitary, orderly, an i ;
comfortable interlor In bathrooms and in hallways stalns. On 512012011, an, m,s pection of the .BaStwmg
of the facility. Two (2) commode seats on the shower room revealed missing cove base tile at floor
North Wing were stained, The East Wing shower level o the left of the shower stall opening with glue
stalll wall had tglle mlsksing. Wheelchalirs and residua. All rezidents who used thia shower are in
gerl-chairs had cracked armrests, Floor flles on shower chalrs with legs facing out of the shower
;];:'r?e%rth and South Wing bathrooms were stall prohibiting any leg movement In (he direction
of the miasing tile residue. Effective 5/19/2011 this
The findings include: shower room has been taken ol of service for
. | renovation which will Includerepair of all vertical tiles,
LABO SUFP PRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE THLE 0®) DATE

following the d8te of survey whether or not 2
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F 253 | Continued From page 1 FF 253 | Once the renovation is complete with all repalrs, then
| Observation during initial tour on 05/03/11 at the shower will be raopened,
9:156am revealed bathrooms 114 and 117 with a ] _ ,
dried brown substance on the side of a raised 2. An inspection of the bullding by the Maintenance
tollet seat. Further observation revealed D'm'l"'da”d T:”sekeep'"g‘j“"&?’ ':T' ﬁ: 5/2012011
residents in room 113-1, 114-2, 117, 118-1, and tafetoney, T nveas as jeentlacin this
128-1 with cracked wheelchair armrests and ' v
room 116,‘2 with & cracked geri- chalr armrest. 3. The facllity currently has an education, reporting
Observation on 06/04/11 at 9.00am revealed the and wark completion policy and system in place, All
East Wing shower room stall wall had housekaeping, maintenance and nursing staff will be
three-fourth (3/4) of the tile missing from the reeducated by thé Statf Davelopment Ceordinator no
base. Further observation revealed a rough fater than 8107201 on Identitying, reporting, proper
brown surface area whare the tile base was sanitation and repairs ralatad to toil seats, armrests,
missing‘ commode bases and shower raam tiles a3 clled In’
in the F253 deficlency.
Interview on 06/04/11 at 2:30pm with )
Housekeeper #2 revealed cleaning rooms 4, The Director of Houskseping will develop an
included daily mopping. dusting and cleaning of audit sheét emcoimpassing all tollet seats, armezelsta,
bathroome. Housekeeper #2 stated the quality of ;;’g?;d:ngﬁﬁ:ﬁ;ﬂ,f:ﬁ;;ﬁﬂf!ﬁﬁfhﬂ' n
car‘.a could be affected if the resident's building weekly for those areas gited in this
environment Is not kept clean. She further deficlency. Thesé audits will be conducted for
revesled if any repairs are noted during cleaning 3 montha and will'be reperted to the monthly guality
a maintenance log was fllled out assurahce committee. The committee will then
determine the need for continuation.

Observation on 05/05/11 at 11:20am of the South
Wing and North Wing bathraom, reoms 118, 1185, 5. The Adminlstrater is responsible for compliance, | 8/10/2011
116, 119 revealed the commode bases were
stalned with a black substance, Obsarvation on
06/056/11 at 11:26am revealed bathrcoms 114
and 117 continued to have a dried brown
substances on the raised tollet seats,
Interview on 05/05/11 at 11:30am with the
Director of Housekeeping during the facility's walk
thru revealed that housekeeping was responsible
for maintaining the cleanliness of the resldent's
environment. He further stated the dry brown
substance on the raised commode toliel seat was
not clean, sanitary or homelike,
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F 253 | Continued From page 2 F 263

Interview on 05/05/11 at 11:40am with the
Director of Maintenance during the facility walk
thru revealed staff were ta log in any
maintenance concerns on the maintenance
shest. He statad by not repairing cracked
wheelchalr/geri-chair armrests immediately could
cause skin tears to occur to resident arms. In
addition, the floor stains were difficult to repair
because the floar tile could not be replaced. The
existing floor tile contalned ashestos material and
the facllity had an ongoing Operations and
Maintenance pragram In accordance with the
environmental Protection Agency, (EPA)
regulations. Further Interview revealed the black
substanca around the commode base should be
caulked for homelike appearance. The Director
of Maintenance stated the East Hall shower stall's
missing tile bases had been placad on hold due
to the Maintenance Director's recent hand injury.
He stated the resident's skin could be injured by
the rough surface of the missing tile base.

Review of the March-May maintenance defects
log revealed no wheelchairs or geti-chairs were in
head of maintanance. Further review of the
Person Centerad Care Mesting dated 12/28/10
revealed the East Hall shower room had been in
need of renovation since 12/28/10.
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K 000 l INITIAL COMMENTS K000
g ' - |
. ALife Safety Code survey was initiated and .
. concluded on 5/03/2011. The facility was found to i
. be in compliance with 42 CFR 482.41(b) Code of ! !
' Federal Regulations, relating to NFPA 101 Life | i
Safety Code 2000 Edition, | i
| The highest scope and severity deficiency i ;
' dentified was an "F". | %
018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD f K 0181, On 5/23/2011, the 12" tall x 11" wide x 7" deep
SS=E Doors protedling corridor openings n other than ll _plastic trashcans that viere placed in front of
prote cori penings in an : ‘
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or | residents' room doors 106, 109, 116, 121 and 127
hazardous areas are substantial doors, suchas were removed.
those constructed of 1% inch solld-bonded core
; wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least20 - 2, An Inspection by the housekeeping supervisor
minutes. Doors In sprinklered buildings are only on 5/23/2011 noted that there were no other rooms
_required to resisl the passage of smoke. Thers is ) .
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors that had trashcans in front of the resident doors.
are provided with a means suitable for keeping | i
* the door 9losed. Dutch doors mesting 19.3.6.3.6 '3, The maintenance director wifl assess and attempt
are permitted.  19.3.6.3 i to correct the problem starting 5/23/2011 through the
" Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations . 'pur?hase of frlct«on door holo:ers or other accepte?bie.;
in all health care facilities. - davices to eliminate self closing of doors. If additiont
.assistance is needed the maintenance director will
" contact contractors to reques! consultation on repair
of the doors. The social service director will notify
residents: and nursing ana housekeeping staff will
receive documented inservices by the staff
i development coordinator no later than 6/10/2011 as
‘ o tha need lo not obsteuct the door with {rashcans.
This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by: .4, The housekeeping supervisor has developed an
Based on observation and interview it was audit form and will inspect these rooms 5 days per
det_ermined the facility failed to ensure there were week for 1 month then weekly for 2 months and will
")no impediments to the closing of carridor doors, report fo the quality assurance commitiee monthly.
/ {X6) DAT)

LAS(??MRW?ROVg?WE REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE 7, TITLE
Nooreadsy ’w/f//" 7 ,Xy/é//fw//)yz/wégzz X_S 1287

6 i 7
Any deficiency stalement ending with an astege (*) denotes a daficlency which the institution may be excused (rom correcting provld}ng itls delermir{eélhat
other safequards provide sufficient protectigf lo the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
foliowing the date of survey whethar or not a pian of carrection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days followlng the date these documents are made avallable to the facllity. If deficiencles are cited, an approved plan of correction Is requisite to continued

program participation. e
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K018, Continued From page 1 K 018 The quality assurance commiltee will determine the
according to NFPA standards. The deficiency ineed for continuation.
had the potential to affect all residents, staff and ‘
visitors within three (3) smoke compariments, ! ; ;
The facillty is licensed for sixty (80) beds, witha | i5. The Director of Maintenance is responsible for
-compliance. 6/10/2011

* census of fifty four (54) the day of the survey.
. The findings include:

Observations on 06/03/11 revealed; trash cans
holding resident room doors open. The resident
rooms that were affected by this were;
106,108,116,121 and 127,

: Interview with the Maintenance Director revealed :
that he was unaware that the trash cans were
" being used to hold open the resident doors.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)
19.3.6.3.3*

Hold-open devices that release when the door Is
pushed or pulled shall be permilted.

A.19.3.6.3.3

Doors should not be blocked open by furniture,

door stops, chocks, tie-backs, drop-down or

plunger-type devices, or other davices that

necessitate manual unlatching or releasing action |

to close. Examples of hold-open devices that i

release when the door Is pushed or pulled are !

friction catches or magnetic catches. ; |
KK 025 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD b K026 1. On5/4/2011, the interior of the identified data -
58=E f line sleeve was sealed with rated material by the |

Smoke barriers are cqnstruqted to provide at maintenance director.

least a one half hour fire resistance rating in

accordance with 8.3, Smoke barriers may i
terminate at an atrium wall. Windows are 2. An Inspection of the South Wing attic for any olher

protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass . open areas was conducted by the maintenance
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K 026 - Continued From page 2
 panels and steel frames. A minimum of two
. separate compartments are provided on each
“floor, Dampers ars not required in duct
. penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted
- heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems.
.19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4 i

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observations and staff interviews, the
facility failed to maintain smoke barriers that
wouild resist the passage of smoke between
smoke compartments per NFPA standards. The |
facility has the capacity for sixty (60) beds and the
census was fifty four (54) on the day of the

survey. The deficiency has the potential to affect |
two (2) smoke compartments. ;

The findings include:

A tour of the facliity conducted on 05/03/11,
revealed that all the smoke partitions extended
above the ceiling, into the attic, located in the
South Wing, were penetrated by data line
sleeves, and data lines, The space around the
data line sleeves were filled with a material rated
equal to the rated partition but the interior of the
sleeves were not filled with material rated to resist
the passage of smoke. !

An Interview with the Maintenance Director

06/03/11 revealed he was not aware of the

penetrations, The Maintenance Director also |

stated that he would take care of the penetrations '

imimediately. '
K 052 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

K026 |director on 5/4/2011 and no other penetrations were
“found.

'3, A revlew of facility practices Indicated that any
fime a contractor accesses the ailic the maintenance
director Is to supervise of inspect the attic for
“penetrations to the smoke barriers. The maintenance
'director received dosumented reeducation by the
“administrator on 5/23/2011 to post check for
penelrations whenever vendors access the attic.

4. The maintenance director has developed a vendo
log and penetration audit to be completed whenever
a vendor accesses the attic noting the name of
vendor, reason for access, date, time and
maintenance director post check for penstration,
date, time and Initials. This log will be maintained by,
the maintenance directar and will be reported o the
quality assurance committee for 3 months. The
quality assurance committee will determine the need
for continuation.

5. The Administrator Is responsible for compliance. 6/10/2011

K 062
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K 062 Gontinued From page 3
§S=F |

! Afire alarm system required for life safety is

"installed, tested, and maintained in accordance
with NEPA 70 National Electrical Cade and NFPA
72. The system has an approved maintenance
and testing program complying with applicable
reguirements of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to provide for a properly maintained and
tested fire alarm system with approved
functioning components, The defictent practice
affected all smoke compartments, visitors, staff

and 54 residents. The facility has the capaily for .

60 beds and at the time of the survey, the census
was 64,

. Findings include:

Observation of the facllity fire alarm system with
the Maintenance Director on 05/03/11 at 10:07
AM, revealed the fire alarm annunciator panel
located at the nurses' station, next to the main
entrance, showed the system to be In silent

¥

K 052 1. On 5/3/2011, the maintenance director reset the
{nurse's station fire alarm annunciator pane! whose
.LCD display read "alarm sllence?".
12, A review and lest of the fire alarm system on
55/3/2011 by the maintenance director and surveyor
‘revealed that the fire alarm system was fully
ifunctionai prior o and after the reselting of the
-annunclator panel.

3. A review of the fire alarm protocols to ensure
proper alarm resetting will be conducted by the
malntenance director and administrator for any
_needed modifications to be complated no faler than
5/27/2014. The staff development coordinator will
conduct and document a mandatory inservice for all
supervisery and nursing staff on proper fire alarm
‘procedures and atarm resets to be completed no
fater than 6/10/2011, i

4. The maintenance director will establish an audit
form that will be used after any fire alarm activation '
that will ensure that the proper following of alarm |
reset procedures. The maintenance director will
review this audit form after each activation of the fire
alarm and this will be reported to the quality

. assurance committee monthly for 3 months. The
quality assurance committee will determine the need
for continuation.

5. The Maintenance Director is responsible for

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Verslons Obsolele
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K052 Continued From page 4 i

record review confirmed the fire drill. The i

Malntenance Director also stated it was a two |

" step reset process to reset the alarm, andonly |

one step had been reset, The two steps inthe |
reset process are: reset the detectors; then reset
the annunclator. Only the detectors had been
reset. Acall to the alarm company on 05/03/11
by the Maintenance Director confirmed they
showed the system to have been in the reset
"mode since 04/29/11,

. Observation revealed, in the silent mode, the
magnetic hold open devices on the corridor doors |
were energized. Interview with the Maintenance
Director revealed during a fire drill, the charge
nurse would silence the alarm, and give a coded
announcement. This statement was confirmed
by fire drili policy review, The Maintenance
Director also stated the charge nurse was
responsible for resetting the alarm, but on
04/29/11 he was the person that reset the alarm.
Interview with the Director of Nursing revealed the
Charge nurse at the time of the fire dril is
responsible for silencing the alarm and giving the
coded announcement, but it was the Maintenance
Directors responsibility to reset the alarm,
because nursing staff did not know how to reset
the alarm.

Review of the fire drill poficy revealed no one
was listed as the responsible person to ensure
the fire alarm control panel was reset after the fire
drill. Atest of the fire alarm system at 3:30 PM
revealed the fire alarm did annunciate from the
silent mode and de-energized the magnetic hold
open devices. The system would reset to normal,
if the two step reset process was executed
properly. A letter from Able Alarm & Electronic

K 062

|

|
|
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Continued From page 5

Prolection, Inc. dated May 4, 2001, faxed to the
Inspector General ' s Office on 05/05/11, from the
Administrator of the facillty revealed; " the
system was desligned so that after a few minutes,
if there Is no other activity, the display returns to
normal." This confirms the system was not
reset properly, or functioning properly since the
system remained in the silence mode for four (4)
days. This was confirmed with the Maintenance
Director and the Alarm Monitoring Company.

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, 9.6.1.4. Afire
alarm system required for life safety shall be
installed, tested, and maintained in accordance
with the applicable requirements of NFPA 70,
National Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, Natlonal
Fire Alarm Code.

Actual NFPA Standard; NFPA 101, 9.6.6.1. Afire
alarm and control system, where required by
another section of this Code, shall be arranged to
actuate automatically the control functions
necessary to make the protected premises safer
for building occupants.

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 72, 3-9.7.2. All
exits connected In accordance with 3-8.7.1 shall
unlock upon recelpt of any fire alarm signal by
means of the fire alarm system serving the
protected premises.

Exception; Where otherwise required or
permitted by the authority having jurisdiction or
other codes.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

If there is an automatic sprinkler system, itis .
installed in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, to

provide complete coverage for all portions of the

K 052

K 056 1. The identified overhangs were inspected on
5/20/2011 by the administrator and maintenance
director and found no combusiible materiat used in
the exlerior construction of the overhangs nor were

there any ltems stored beneath the overhangs. |‘
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K056  Continued From page 6

i building. The system is properly maintained in

« accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the

" Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems. Itis fully
supervised. There is a reliable, adequate water
supply for the system. Required sprinkler
systems are equipped with water flow and tamper

* switches, which are electrically connected to the

; building fire alarm system. 19.3.5

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Rased on observation and Interview it was
determined the facillty falled to ensure the
building had a complete sprinkler system,
according to NFPA standards. The deficiency has
the potential to affect all fifly four (54) residents,
staff and visitors. The facility is licensed for sixty
(60) beds and the census on the day of the
survey was fifty four (54) residents.

The findings include:

Observation on 05/03/2011 at 9:45 AM with the
Maintenance Director, revealed three (3)
overhangs with no sprinklers. The overhangs are
located at the exits in the North and South Wing,
and the Front Entrance, All three (3) overhangs
are over four (4) foot in width,

Interview with the Maintenance director on
05/03/2011 at 9:45 AM, indicated he was not
aware the overhangs needed to be sprinkled.

Reference: NFPA 13 (1999 Edition) 5-13 8.1
Sprinklers shall be installed under exterior roofs

!
H

K 0562, An inspection of the exterior of the building by the

|
l
s
|
l

{ maintenance director on 5/20/2011 revealed no othe
: areas as identified in the statement of deficlences

L K056.

[

l 3. On 5/20/2011, the administrator contacted an
| independent contractor and the facility's sprinkler |
' contractor to inspact the identified areas and lo ,
“ provide the necessary work to ensure factlity
 compliance with K056, An expedited time frame will
then be established, based on the contractor's recorm-
* mendations and ability to correct the ¢ited deﬁciencfi
. This work will be expected to be started no later than
' 611012011, however if the contractor is unable to

" schedule or complete this work within this time

- frame then OIG will be contacted to apprise them of
the anticipated completion schedule. :

4, An audit form wilt be developed by the
maintenance director no later than 5/27/2011, to
conduct checks & fimes per wesk to ensure that no :
combustible material is stored under the overhangs. ?
" This audit will be performed until the outside '
contractor completes any necessary work to resolve
this deficiency. The maintenance director will report.
monthly to the quality assurance committee the ‘
results of the audit. The quality assurance commiltee
will determine the need for continuation, 3

5. The Maintenance Director is responsible for

- compliance. 1611012011

H
t
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K 066 Continued From page 7 . K086,
! or canoples exceeding 4 Ft. (1.2 m) in width. [ '
! Exception; Sprinklers are permitted to be omilted | ;
- where the canopy or roof is of noncombustible or l ;
. limited combustible constructlion. |
K 062 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD : K082 | 1. On 5/3/2011, the storage wilhin 18" of the sprinkler
§5=D. i i ‘head in the identified nursing supply reom was
_Required automatic sprinkler systems are ' removed
- continuously maintained in reliable operating ( i ‘
condition and are Inspected and tested i
. periodically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25, 12, On 5/3/2011, an inspection by the maintenance
1 9.7.8 i director of all other storage areas revealed no other

i storage within 18" of a sprinkler head. f

: This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by: '3 On 5/23/2011, a policy review was conducted and

- Based on observation and interview il was . ‘was found to include restrictions of storage within 18’
_ detgrmlned the faclﬂty failed to maintain the ' .of a sprink{er head. The staff deve{opment ¢oor-
sprinkler system according to NFPA standards. dinator will conduct a documented mandatory in-

service for all staff, no later than 6/10/2011, on proper
storage not to be within 18" of a sprinkler head.

. The Findings Include:

Observation on 05/03/11 at 10:46 AM revealed :
- storage within 18 " of a sprinkler head. The g', A weekly audit form wil be developze doyte |
deficient practice affected one (1) of four (4) irector of Nursing no later than 5/27/2011, lo ensur
smoke compartments. The facility is licensed for ; that storage is not within 18" of a sprinkler head in al
sixty (60) beds, with a census of fifty four (64) the ! nursing storage areas. The audit will be performed
day of the survey, by the 7-3 Team Leader or aiternate for 3 months and

will be reported to the quality assurance committee
monthly. The qualily assurance commiittee will

Interview with the Malntenance Director on
determine the need for continuation.

1 05/03/11 at 10:46 AM confirmed the observation,
.and would have the storage removed.
5. The Director of Nursing is responsible for
compliance. 6/10/2011

oY -
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K062 Continued From page 8 K 062!
f

5.5.5,2* Obstructions to Sprinkler Discharge
_Pattern Development.
. §-5.5.2."1 Continuous or noncontiguous
. obstructions less

Than or equal to 18 in. (467 mm) below the

sprinkler deflector i ;
That prevent the pattern from fully developing i :
. shall comply | :
 With 5-5.5.2. ! ;
K 064 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD | K 064" 1. On 5/19/2011, the maintenance director checked
§8=F : "all fire extinguishers and ensured they were all

“Portable fire extinguishers are provided In all
" health care occupancies in accordance with
9.7.4.1, 193,56, NFPA10

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
falted to maintain the installed fire extinguishers.
The deficient practice affected four of four smoke
compartments, staff and all residents. The facllity
has the capacity for 60 beds wilh a census of 54
the day of survey.

Findings include:

Observation on 06/03/11 at 9:47 AM revealed the

portable flre extinguishers throughout the facility
were not being inspected monthly. The last
manthly inspection was performed on 02/20/11.

Interview with the Maintenance Director revealed V

he was aware of the requirement.

" properly checked and documents per the require-
ments of K064,

'; 2. On 5/20/2011, the administrator checked all

! facllity fire extinguishers and verlfied they were
properly checked and documented.

/3, On 5/23/2011, a policy review determined thal
 there was a policy of monthly fire extinguisher check
by the maintenance director. The maintenance
director recelved documented reeducation by the
administrator on 5/23/2011 to document all monthly
! firg extinguisher checks. :
1
4. The maintenance director has revised a log to
Include monthly chacks for each fire extingulsher in- !
cluding date, location and person checking and will -
be presented by the maintenance director on a
monthly bases for 3 months. The quality assurance ‘
committea will determine the need for continuation.

, !
- 5. The Administrator is responsible for compliance. ! 8/10/2011

|
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K 064 | Continued From page 9
Reference: NFPA 10
6.2.1* Frequency. Fire extinguishers shail be
inspected when Initially placed In service and
thereafter at approximately 30-day intervals. Fire
_extinguishers shall be inspected, manually or by
! slectronic monitoring, at more frequent Intervals
when circumstances require. :
6.2.2* Procedures, Periodic Inspection of fire !
extinguishers shall include a check of at least the
- following items:
(1) Location in designated place
(2) No obstruction to access or visibility
(3} Operating instructions on nameplate legible |
and facing outward .
4y Safety seals and tamper indicators not
broken or missing
(5) Fuliness determined by weighing or " hefling
(6) Examination for obvious physical damage,
corrosion, leakage, or clogged nozzle
(7) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the
. operable range or position
(8) Condition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and
nozzle checked {for wheeled units)
{9) HMIS fabel in place
K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
SS=F
Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was .
determined the faciity failed to ensure electrical
wiring was maintained according to NFPA

i
|
i DEFICIENCY)
]
!

K 064

K 147 1. On 5/3/2011, the maintenance director locked

the electrical panel on north wing. On 5120/2011,

" the refrigerator in the director of nurses office and
housekeeping offices were unplugged and the
dietary refrigerator was moved to an area where it
was plugged into an electrical wall outlet. On
5/95/2011, a cover was piaced on the water

 softener room heater fan. On 5/3/2011, the
resident's bed in room 129 was plugged into an
electrical wall receptacle. On 5/13/2011, the
portable floor mixer was removed from under the
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K 147 Continued From page 10 K 147 dietary storage room electrical panel and the distary
- standards, This deficient practice affected all microwave was plugged Into an electrical wall
smoke compartments, including residents, staff, receptable
and visitors. The facility is licensed for sixty (60) '
bads with a census of fifty four (54) the day of the ‘
survey. /2, On 5/3/2011, the maintenance director conducted
“and inspection of the facility and found no other areag
The findings include: . as cited in K147
Observations on 06/03/11, with the Maintenance | - .
Director revealed: 3. Monthly salety audits will be revised fo ensure
: compliance with electrical standards as identified in
(1) The Electrical panet located In the resident K147 Including refrigerators and equipment
corridor of the North Wing next to room #117 plugged Into electrical outlets, ceiling heater fan
were unlocked. Interview with the Maintenance d elecicicl panels locked and clear. Th
Director revealed that he was unaware that covers, and eleclricl panels locked and clear. ‘Th
electrical panels located In public areas had to be staff development coordinator will conduct a
locked. documented mandatory inservice for all staff, no
2) A refrigerator located I the Director of Nursi . “fater than 6/10/2011, on safety compliance, pracliceé[
refrigerator located in the Director of Nursing - . ;
office was plugged Into a power strlp, a second .and reporting as related to the above areas cited |
refrigerator was observed in the Housekeeping in K147. |
storage room, plugged Into an extension cord, .
i?dha third refrigerator was observed in the 4. Monthly revised electrical safely audits wilbe
tchen storage area plugged into an extension ' renorted by the designated safety person to the
cord. The observations were confirmed with the rep i yf : mg'u o Th typ. tenance
Maintenance Director. monthly safety commiltee. The ma’m nanc
) director will report the safely committee audit
3) Aheater fan located in the ceiling of the water findings for 3 months to the quality assurance
softener closet was missing the cover. This committee. The quality assurance committee will
observation was confirmed with the Maintenance determine the need for continuation |
Director. ' |
4) Aresident bed was plugged into a power strip, 5. The Maintenance Director will be responsible for
located in room #129. Interview with the compliance, | 6/10/2011
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware : ;
medical equipment could not be plugged into i
power strips, but was unaware that the power
strip was being used on this bed. i
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K147 Continued From page 11 K147

5) A floor mixer was being stored in front of an
electrical panel in the Kitchen Storage area. This :
observation was confirmed with the Maintenance -
Director, ‘

6) A microwave oven was plugged into a power |
strip located in the Kitchen. This observation was !
confirmed with the Maintenance Diractor,

. Reference; NFPA 99 (1999 edifion)
33212 D

" Minimum Number of Receptacles. The number
of receptacles shall be determined by the ,
intended use of the patient care area, There shall -
be sufficient receptacles located so as to avoid
the need for extension cords or muitiple outlet i

. adapters. i

Reference: NFPA 70 (1999 edition)
110-26. Spaces

About Electrical Equipment. Sufficient ;
access and working space shalt be provided and -
maintained ‘
about all electric equipment to permit ready and
safe opera

tion and maintenance of such equipment.
Enctosures housing

electrical apparatus that are controlled by lock

and key shall

be considered accessible to qualified persons,
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